faith and credit of such city shall be pledged for the prompt payment when due of the principal and interest thereon.

Sec. 3. Payment. In addition to the pledge of the full faith and credit of the city for the payment of the-principal and interest of said bonds and not in lieu thereof, the payment of the annual installments of principal and interest of said bonds shall be financed by applying to such purpose such proportion of the receipts from the operation of parking meters owned and operated by such city as may be necessary for the payment of such annual installments of principal and interest. An amount sufficient to pay the annual installments of principal and interest on such bonds shall be appropriated from the total annual receipts from the operation of said parking meters before the balance of such annual receipts may be used for any other purpose.

Sec. 4. Expenditure of moneys. All moneys borrowed hereunder shall be expended only for the purchase and installation of traffic control devices, and any balance not used for such purpose shall be applied to the payment of such obligations.

Approved April 19, 1951.

CHAPTER 517-H. F. No. 1439

An act relating to the water pollution control commission, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 144.372, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 144.372, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

144.372 Water pollution control. Subdivision 1. Commission. There is hereby created a water pollution control commission, hereinafter referred to as the commission, which shall consist of the secretary and executive officer of the state board of health, the commissioner of conservation, the commissioner of agriculture, dairy and food, the secretary and

[Chap.

executive officer of the state livestock sanitary board, and three members at large who shall be appointed by the governor, by and with the advice and consent of the senate. The terms of the first members at large serving after the enactment of this provision shall expire respectively on March 1st of the second, fourth, and sixth years following such enactment. and the succeeding regular terms of the members at large shall be six years after such expiration dates. Any vacancy in a membership at large shall be filled by the governor for the unexpired term. Members at large shall serve until their successors shall have been appointed and qualified. The governor, so far as practicable, shall appoint one member at large who is interested in water pollution control from the standpoint of the general public, one who is experienced in the field of, municipal government, and one who is experienced in the field of industry. No person who is actively engaged in an official or business capacity or otherwise in any such field shall thereby be disqualified from serving as a member of the commission, but a member at large shall have no vote in any case involving a municipality or industry in which he is personally. officially, or financially interested; provided, that the determination of the commission in any such case shall not be questioned on account of this provision. The members at large shall receive no compensation for their services but they shall receive necessary and actual traveling and subsistence expenses for any meeting of the commission or for trips which they may make in connection with the work of the commission. The other members of the commission shall receive no additional compensation for their services as members of the commission, but shall receive their necessary and actual traveling and subsistence expenses while engaged in the business of the commission, which shall be paid from the appropriations to their several departments.

Sec. 2. Appointments. Except as hereinafter provided, this act shall take effect July 1, 1951. The governor may appoint the members at large who are to take office on said date at any time after the pasage of this act; provided, that the member at large who is serving at the time of the enactment hereof shall continue to serve until the expiration of the term for which he was appointed, in lieu of an appointment for the regular term expiring March 1, 1955, and upon the expiration of the present term of such member or upon the occurrence of a vacancy in such membership, the governor shall appoint a successor for the remainder of said term expiring March 1, 1955.

Approved April 19, 1951.